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l •.. .APPELLATE PE!ClS!QNS -~ :NORTH .CENTRAL· COUNTIES RETAIL: LIQUOR~. : . -·.: 
STORES' ASSN.-.·and- WRIGHT v. ·toPATCONG and PACKARD-BAMBKRGER & CO.·< 

·North .. Central Counties· Retail 
Liquor Stores Association, and 
John .Wright, 

.Appellants~· 

v. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Township _ :commi tte.e -of" the· Town-- ) 
-ship of Lopatcong,. and.Packard-
. Bamberge.r & · Go •. 1 Inc-. , ) 

.. - Responde_nts. ) - - ~ ... ._, ..... -· - ..... - .... - .... _.· -

On Appeal 

CONCLUSiO.NS and ORDER 

Howard' W. Swick, Es.q., ·Attorney for Appellants 
Thomas c. Swick, Esq., Attorney for Respondant Township Committee 

· · M~yner and Wil·ey1 Esqs.:, by Edwin C. Landis, Jr., Esq.; Attorneys 
~ ... - ,_!_ · ·.. for Respondent Packard-Bamberger & Co., Inc. 

BY T,aE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has· filed the following Report herein: 
. . . 

. •·. . "-AJJPellants appeal from the action of respondent ·Township 
Committee (hereafter Committee) i_n approving on August 2, 1962, Elll 
application for.a person-to-person and place-to-place transfer of 
a plenary retail consumption license-from John Vitale, t/a Airport 
Inn, to Packard-Bamberger & Co., Inc., .t/a Packard's Quality Bar, 
and from premises located on Route 24 to premises to be constructed 
in the Hillcrest Shopping Center· at the corner of Roseberry Street 
and Memorial Parkway, Lopatcong Township. 

"The reasons given by appellants in the petition of appeal, 
-contending that the action of. the Committee was erroneous, are as 
follows: -

. ·f(13.} Rules 2· and 8 of St.ate .Regulation 6 of the Division ·or 
. ,. _ Alcoholic Beverage ·Control, Department of Law and Public 

Safety were not complied with in that no plans and/or 
. specifications of. a proposed building were ,,.filed with 
· - _the application;_ and· no notice of the date, hour and place 

·or hearing on the application was given by the munic;.lpality .· 
·to persons filing written objections to the -transfer _applied : for. : · · · · · · ·· · "· · 

_ . i (b)- The determination of t:tie said Respondent, Township Com-
... · mi ttee, was · contr~ry _ t9 the facts . before l t·. · 

" · .,·(c)." - -The. issuance of the trans·fer was contrary to the intention 
. of- Revised Statutes· of New, Jer_sey 33:1-12.l.4· 

· •. (d) ··The issuance of· the. transfer is against public policy in 
that the area is .adequately served by presently existing·'. 

. licensed premises which fully take care· of. th~ public- con:;.. 
·· .. '·· .- .. · venience,. need and .necessity. 



PAGE 2. BULLETIN 1555 

'(e),. The issuance of the transfer _is socially and morally 
undesirable, and not in the· interest of public tempe:r­
ance or public welfaree 

'(r)') ·The action 9f said Respondent» Township Corami ttee-, 
, _constituted an abuse of discretionj was capricious, 

, " :.>tinreasortable~ arbitrary and contrary to lawo 

1 (g) The Respondent, Township Committee, has not to date 
issued the transfer applied for either as to person or 
to place, and the Respondent, John Vitale, conti~ues 
his operation at the premises on Route.24, Lopatcong 
Township~ Therefore, the issuance of the transfer, if 
and when the ·special condition placed thereon by· the 
Respondent, Township Committee, is met, will be contrary 
td Chapter 152 of the Laws of 1962 of the State of New 
Jersey prohibiting any person from acquir1.ng a. benefi,- i 

cial interest in more than two alcoholic beverage retail 
licenseso' 

"Respondents, in answers filed, deny the allegations con­
tained in the petition of appeal and allege that Assembly Bill No. 
415 (Chapter 152 of the Laws of 1962) has no application to the 
inst~t cas.ee 

j , I • 

r. 

< .: : ''The pertinent section of PoL~ 1962, C0 152 aforementioned, 
.effective August 3~ 1962, reads as follows: 

'l. On and after the effective date of this act 
no person, as the same ls defined in section 33:1-1 of 
the Revised Statutes, shall~ except as hereinafter pro-, 
vided, acquire a beneficial interest in more than a total 
:of 2· alcoholic beverage retail licenses, b:ut nothing herein 
sha11 require· any such person who has, on the effective.date 
of this act, such interest in more than 2 such licenses to 

·rsurrender, dispose of, or release his interest in any such 
.·'license ·or licenses0' 

"In order that the issues raised by the petition of appe&l­
and the answers filed in this matter rriay be fu.lly understood, a , · 
brief chronology of the events which took place before the_Com­
·mitte:e· ts· necessarye 

l •. :· ·\·. :: 

"The evidence herein discloses that on July 13, 1962, re-
. spondent-licensee filed an application with the Committee and the 

· .. notice th~·reof ·was published on July 18 and 25, 1962, respectively, 
.... ·: .. in 'The Star·' (a weekly newspaper published in the Borough of 
· . Washington, County of Warren and State of New Jersey); that four 
· · letters objecting to the transfer were received by Martha Schaffer, 

Township Clerk; that on the afternoon before the special meeting on 
August 2, 1962, the three members of the Committee met in the office 
of, the township attorney and discussed the application for transfer 
o~ the license; that it was then. agreed that the meeting· 'b,e: he.lo. on 

r': the following day and that, after the Chairman of the Committee 
',opened the meeting, the township attorney would conduct the hearing. 
Pursuant thereto the hearing was held in the Municipal Building at 
7 p.m. on August 2, 19620 Mayor Stewart called upon Reverend 
Ro.binson for prayer and then introduced the Committee members 
(J. Clifford Miller and Clark A~ Fritz) and stated the purpose of 
the hearingo Thereafter the hearing was turned over to Thomas Co 
Swick1:. :Committee attorney, who conducted the hearing as it·s 
presid1ng·_off~cer~ 

"The attorney representing appellants requested an adjourn- · 
ment as the .objectors were not properly notified~ publicity as to 
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the time a.nd place of the hearing was lacklrig, and no plans and 
specifications accompanied the application" The Comrai t.ifee attorney 
denied the request" The Township Clerk stated that three sets of 
petitions containing signatures of residents in the community ob.,..; 
jecting .to the transfer in·question were received by her, and. that 
the 'one set 'Came. in I think ~aybe five da.ys, four or fi·ve days 

· · pre-ciious·· 'to the hearing~ Another set came in ·"\Ari.thin two days of the 
hearing and the last set came in the day before the hearing, I think 
it was.,*** 1 ·The Committee a·ttorney ruled that the petit:tons .(cbn·'."' 

. taining · 272 signatures)· would not be considered because they· had ·not.~. 
been · submit ~ed in time o 

UThe·four objectors who had sent written objections to the 
transfer appeared at the hearing$ The two clergymen urged denial 
of the transfer of the license in question and appellantsV.attorney, 
speaking -for appellants, objected to the transfer® Peter Packard, 
vice president. of respondent-licensee, testified in its .. behalf o · · 

itMartha Schaffer, Township Clerk, testified at the instant 
hearfng that she }?.ad not notified the objectors that a special meet­
ing ~as-·Scheduled for August 2, 1962, with reference to the applica­

. tion for t~ansfer of the licenseo She also testified that, in so far 
as she· could recall, .only a small plan was filed in her office when -
the application.for transfer was filedo The small plan referred to 
iS described as a 1site plan' showing the location of the proposed 
premises in the proposed shopping. center() · .Anoth_er plan depicting 
tne .pro.posed premises in the shopping center was marked as an· 
exhibit herein~ Wi-th the exception of the application, there was 
.po indication when any other -papers were received and the Clerlt 
could· not provide accura.te information_ .. with reference to· the matter.· 

"Rule. 8 of State Regulation No~ 6 provides that, upon the 
receipt of a written objection, it shall become the immediate duty 
.of each issuing au.thori.ty to afford a· hearing to all parties and 
immediately notify the applicant, the licensee and the objector of 
the date, .hour and place thereof II' Where indivtdual written objec-

_..tions are·. filed-,. it seems clear that each objector must be notified 
of· the .hearing<) Where a petition containing a large number of sig~ 
natur:es is filed; ordinarily the action of· a local is suing authority . · 

.. · .. would not· be disturbed merely because lndividua.l notices had not 
been send to each person whose name appeared on the petition if in 

. fa~t-it appeared that the objectors knew of the hearing$ Cfo 
·:wardach-and Jaskulski v" Camden and Oreb, Bullettn 487, Item 4e 

. ·· ... · ... · · .·, "In: the ·1nstant case the four objectors· who had filed, -
: ... ::Written o:bjections appeared at the. hearing before the Committee an~,_>. 

-: ·.'-.ei_~h~r. personally. or through their attorney, . voiced objections 0 · . . 

:-::·_·,:· Mor_eover,. if, for lack of notice,. an objector. fa.iled to appear before 
·· tJ:ie .. C.ommittee, he or she had amp_le opportunity to ·appear at the 
~iristarit: appeal nearing where· the matter was heard de novo~· er() 
Ashton Ve Hopewell et aloi, Bulletin 782, Item-·11,;_ Marsteller· v.,, 

. Somers Poi.nt et aL,, BuJ.J:etin. 244, Item 7 o 

.·. ~ .. "Ro S~ ·4n:~46.-:13 ~l provides that: · 

, . : .".~Every township committee when duly elected; app9inted. 
· ~ and ·qualified ·.shall have power and authority to elect "one of · · 

:'. their number as ·chairman of said committee, who shall preside 
at all of the meetings thereof, and who shall be known as mayor 
of such township but shall have no additional authority by 

. _·virtue of such .. designation except as may be otherwise provided 

.. :. by law applicable to the township~»***' 
.-·':;. '. ' -

~"It appears that at the ~lose.of the hearing the members of· 
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tqe. Comrnittee ·and the Committee attorney left the public hearing­
room and retired to another room where the matter in q"U:estion was 
discussed. Approximately twenty-five minutes thereafter the Com­
mit tee returned· to the hearing-room where the Mayor assumed the 
chairmanship. All of the members of the Committee then vot~d on 
the transfer -- two committeemen for approval of the application 
for transfer and the Mayor opposed. 

"If this· were all that occurred, it might justifiably be 
held that, although the.conduct of the meeting had been irregular, 
the action of the Mayor participating at the hearing and voting on 

· the. transfer might b~ considered ratification of the irregularity. 
However, during the course of the hearing petitions which.had there-, 
tofore been filed expressing the sentiment of the objectors were 
ruled by the Committee attorney to be inadmissible for consideration 
by the Committee~ Petitions in themselves cannot be a substitute 
for .proof but do serve as a convenient method for presenting to 
the issuing authority the views of the group, and the weight to be 
accorded petitions is entirely within the discretion of the is·suing 
authority. Cf. Dunster v. Bernards, Bulletin 99, Item 1. Hence 
the ruling of the Committee attorney that the petitions thereto­
fore filed·could not in any manner be considered by the members 
of the Committee was impropero 

"Although certain aspects of the procedure and conduct of 
the hearing in question might have been remedied by subsequent 
action of a member or members of the Committee, in addition to the 

~ improper rulings and irregular conduct of the hearing, the failure 
to file specifications and a proper plan.of the proposed premises 
as required by Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 6 cannot be sanc­
tioned. 

«It has been held to be an essential requirement that, 
when an application is filed for a liquor license for premises not 
yet constructed, plans and specifications of the proposed building 
~ accompany the application. Birdsall v~ Mullica, Bulletin 
13.20, Item .3. 

"Additionally, this was a special meeting with no notifica­
tion being given to mterested persons by the authorities as to 
when.and where said meeting was to be helde It also appears 
significant that the meeting was held on the evening of the day 
before Assembly Bill Noo 415 (Chapter 152 of the Laws of 1962) 
becam~ effective. It is not clear from the testimony whether the 
Mayor (whose duty it was to call special meetings) or the Committee 
attorney called the special meeting in question. However, it is 
quite. obvious that the time for the meeting to hear the applica­
tion for transfer was arranged with undue haste~ 

urn McNeal Vo Burlington, 56 N.J.,.L. 443 (Sup.Ct. 1893), 1' 

a liquor license had been issued to an applicant at a special 1 

meeting of the common council. Application for adjo~nment of the 
hearing, requested by counsel for an qbjector, was denied. The 
court set aside the issuance of the license stating, among other 
things, that the notice given to the objector on the day of the 
hearing did not afford the attorney representing objector a reason­
able opportunity to properly present his case and, furthermor1e, 
general notice of the special meeting should have been given so 
that citizens of the community might have had an opportunity to 
be heard if they so desired. 

"I am satisfied from the evidence adduced herein that the 
proceedings in this matter were so irregular as to warrant reversal 
of the Committee's action and thus it is not necessary to consider 
the merits of the case. 
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"Because of the reasons set ·ror.th ·herein, it ls_· ·r.ecfonhh~naed · · 
that an. ord.er .. :t>~· entered rever·sing the: actio.n of the. Corilmitte~~-.iJ:·: · 
denying .. the transfer sought, and .sustaining the appear~ w.' :.'.;> ':.:: _ · 

..... ·· Respolident-lic ens ee ·filed w~i ttem . ~xce;tio~~ ·· tO .· th~,Jt~'i;¢~, 1 s 
Report and ,"wri t;ten .argument thereto; appellants ·filed-.· answe,l!:~g~(::·;.:-
argument-1 aµd thereafter . I. heard oral. argument by the ."~ttorn'eys··-"1' . -

r~presen.ting the appellants and the respo.ndent~licensee,- :·a.11 pur;,.., -
suant to Rule·l4 ·of State Regulation No. 15 •. Responde~t99~!H~~~1 
neither file.d exce_ptions nor appeared at the oral argument;·_ .. ;"~ -·"· 

I have examined the site plan marked Exhibit A.;_2 showing-· 
the propose.d store to be twenty feet by one· htindred feet and 10~­
cat.ed ad-jaqe11t _ to the- proposed Acme Market in Store Block G of 
the shopping center complex, and also Exhibit A-3, the plans 
depicting the Hillcrest .Shopping Cent~r, Memorial Parkway and 
Ros.eb~~:rY,- $treet., prepared by Ale and Ewing, architects, whereon 
the_ :PrC?p.os_e(i.· location of the proposed licensed premises appears. 
I fin.d·it.bat. Exhibits A-2 ;:i.nd A-3 were both. filed with the appli- · 
cation for.transfer and conclude_that, under -the circ~stances,. 
they c9ps.ti:tute plans and specifications adequate and acceptable 
within th_e· intendment ,of the applicable rule considering its 
purpose •. Cf. Passarella v. Atlantic_Ci-ty et al•, Bulletin 818, 
Item 1,. affirmed, Passarella v. Board of Commissioners et als., 
l N.J.· S11p_ep. 313;., _wherein the Director stated: 

-"While. actually- it appears the first plans·, a pre­
lim~;:tary; architect's sketch,_ were not filed until May 12, 
194~,·:.and. that the final and complete plans and specifica~ 
tiohs were-not filed 'Until.May 20th, I find that such 
plans and specifications were a su;fficient compliance 
with the rule and >that the delay in filing did not ad­
versely affec-t the interests of appellant, who was the 
sole objectoro Actually, no suggestion is made in the 
record herein that the premises, if erected as planned, 

· will not be entirely satisfactory as a building in which 
a licensed business may be conducted. The requirement 
or filing plans and specifications is to enable the local. 

·issuing authority and any other person interested therein 
to determine if such proposed building will oe·sufficient 
and satisfactory." (emphasis suppli-ed). 

Birdsall v. Mullica, supra, cited , in th~ Hearer·• s· -Report·. -- · 
as .·controlling, is not applic_able because in that case !!Q. plans ··-·. 

·were filed and.the advertisement did not set forth that they.had. -
'.been, whereas ·1n this case plans were filed _and the advertisement · 
did so-state. 

. I am further of the opinion that the lack- of .notice of the 
.:special meeting· was not fatal_ in view of the fact that the four 
·specific objectors appeared at·the·hearing before the respondent 
Conuilittee and also at the de novo appeal hearingand volced_their· 

-objections to the transfer. In addition, a·1arge number of per­
sons attended the-heq.ring below, and objections from the floor 

. were invited. · 

Since as early as· July 19, 1962, it was determined to hold 
the meeting on Augus.t'· 2, 19621 I concl.ude that: the mee.ting was -not 
arranged with undue haste. 

-In view of the foregoing, I-disagree that the proceedings 
were so irregu.:lar as. to warrant reversal of the Co_mmittee •s action. 
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.. ~.}~.j.'.;,·::f· .. \I':·~:«?n~lud~ that. the te·stimony. ·adduced by. ap.pe~lari.ts. is· 
insuff~'.c;ie11:t:. to:; ove·rcome :the .·rinding- · an¢1: det_e:rrnina.ti()~- hy -the 
Committee,· in it.s r~solution. granting th:e applicatiqn; that the 
11 transf er Will. Serve . the Convenience Of the Citizens O·f this . 
T9.°Wnt~hip.·;arid.;.-the:r;-e, is· a. public _ne_ed-· for·. the .. &fo'r~said .transfer •••• " 
In -thi$:·,c'o11necti.on .ft is· ·per.tfnent: t9 re.iterate~ that this is a-· 

. matter :within: the ·sound_-discretion of ·.the munic:tpal issuing author-· 
ity ·and;:j~h:at· it"i.s, -not ·t_he function· of· the Direct.or -to substitute· 
his :4a~.crreit.1o·n . .for -t~at :·_qf- the·· i:fsjiirtg. author:ity• . . . 

' ·.·1' . . i.··. •. !' ; ··\ • ' • ". ' • 

. .. . I furthe-r"·concitid~.)~hat··the.· enactm~n:t of p·.r.,. 19'62, c. 152, 
eff·ect~ve A:ugu.St 3, 1962,·.:did .. ·not::~iµ any wa.y invalidate the action 
of the: .. committ~e.in· granting the ·application for transfer ori ·, -. · .. 
August 2, 1962·, .:albeit sll;ch ·grant. was subject to· condition concern-
ing comple.tion. of :prexnises. · · · · 

. ' 
·:·~he- b~d.en of ,·proof·-that· the action of the issuing author~ 

_, ity wa$_ e·rr6rieous .rests: with the appellant. Rule 6 of State ·Regu­
lation;.No:.: 15. ··Lam satisfied that the· appellants have failed to 
sustain., .that: burden or·. to estabtish any abuse of discretion or · · 
error _by .. ~ the , .Commit tee. ·Thus, . t : shall re Ject the· recommendation · 
of the Hearer,. and affirm the action of the Committee granting 
transfer:: of the.-. license •. 

·. Ac~~rdingl·y, it is, on this 10th day of February 1964, 

ORDERED- that the action of the respondent Township Com-· 
mittee.of the Township.of Lopatcong, granting the application for 
the p~rson-to-person and place-to-place transfer of· the· 11cense, 
be and the same is hereby affirmed and that the appeal filed 
herein be dismissed. · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

2. . DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr_oceedings against 

· Robert·· E. Trawinski & .George Trawinski 
t/a Edd.ie,• s. Tavern 
2 Thi·r:d .Street 
Pas;saic:i:. N:. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumpt.ion 
Licens:e· 9-40, issued by the Board of 
Co~missioner~ of the City Of Passaic. - ~ - ~ - - - ---·- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

r 
) 

) 

Joseph. :M. _Kee.gari, Esq.,. Attorney for Licensees 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

·Edward F_. Ambrose·, Esq., Appearing for. Division of Alcoholic 
· · __ , Beverage Control . 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

.. '·­

, ·' 

. :·-. 

The Hearer·has filed the following Report herein: . •, .. 

Hearer's Report.· 
. " 

-.... Licens'ees .:pleaded not_ guilty to the following charge·: 

"On September IO, 1963, you possessed, had custody of ~nd 
. . l" 
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allowed~ p·ermi tted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in a lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game' 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 
6 of State Regula ti on No. 20. " -

PAGE 7. 

. At the opening of the instant hearing the attorney for the 
·licensees made a motion for an adjournment because of pending crim­
inal indictments against the said licensees based on the alleged 
gambling which forms the basis of the charge pref erred herein. 
The motion was denied and the-hearing proceeded according to 
schedule.. See Re DuPree, Bulletin 108, Item 8; Re Messina & 
Ruisi, Bulletin 392, It·em 12; Re Rosenthal & Geller, Bulletin 8J.,3, 
Item 4, and In re Schneider, 12 N.Jlt Super. 449e · 

· Three members of the New Jersey State Police (hereinafter 
referred to as Detective D, Detective M and Trooper M) testified 
on, behalf of the Divisione It appears from their testimony that 
the three officers aforementioned entered the front door of the 
licensees' premises; Detective D went through to the rear room, 
whereas Detective M and Trooper M remained in the barroom. Both 
of th~ licensees were on the premises -- Robert behind the bar in 
the barroom; and George seated at a table in the rear room" A pad 
containing .two sheets of paper (Exhibits 2 and 3), on which num-
bers were written in blue and in red ink, was found on the back · 
bar by Trooper M, who gave it to Detective D (the officer in charge 
of the investigation)o 

Detective D testified that during a period of sixteen years 
he has -investigated "300 to 400 gambling complaints" and that half 
of the investigations involved the "numbers game." Both exhibits 
have vertical columns of figures and Detective D identified them 
as numbers slips or tickets used in connection with the operation 
of a lotteryo Detective M and Trooper M testified that, although 
they have had limited experience with gambling investigations, 
they were of the opinions that the sheets whereon the figures 
were written appeared to be numbers slips. -

The licensees did not present any testimony in their own 
behalf. 

In State v. Martinek, 12 N.J. Super. 320 (App.Div. 1951), 
where, among other things, betting slips were admitted as exhibits 
in evidence, Judge Eastwood cited 22A C.J.S. Criminal Law, sec. 
710, p. 954: 

"Property found at or near the scene of the crime, and con­
cerning which there is evidence showing or tending to show 
its ownership or possession by accused when the crime was 
committed, may be exhibited to the jury, as may any property 
sufficiently identified which throws light on the crime or 
connects accused with it, and is shown to have come from his 
possession or to have been found on his premises, or, there 
being sufficient evidence to implicate him, on the premises 
of a co-conspirator." 

Judge Eas~wood further stated: 

"The admission of betting slips, racing forms and other 
gambling paraphernalia found on the premises in the pos­
sess ion of the accused has generally been recognized by our 

-courts as evidence from which the jury might conclude the 
guilt or innocence of the· accused on an indictment for book­
making. n 
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Also see State .. v~ Morehous, 97 N.J.IJ~ .2.85 (E.& A. 1922); State v~ 
Sage, 99· N~J.L. ?29 (E.&·A. 1923).. , . . . 

. '. . 

- In State v. Fiorell~, 36 · N~ J~. 80, . 91; 92 : ·(Sup. Ct' •.. l 961) , · 
Justj,ce .Jacobs, .speaking for the _:court, upheld.·.the admission into 
evidence" of. ta1ly". or recor~ she.e:ts which the· Sta.te •s expert wit·- " 

··ness· testifiec:l~ ~esembl'ed :t~lly ·sheets or r.ecords ·found during. 
gambling investigations: he ·had· conduc~:·ed in the past. Justice 
Ja.cobs also remarked that: . . 

. "The. ~:µgenu.it.y of· bookmakers ~nd ·the sparcity of their 
··recorded 'irtdicia have.· been. frequently- noted, and while . 
· courts: must be alert to avqid the lessening of the pro­
cedura~. ;s.afeguards to wh~ch persons accused of bookmaking. · 
·are fcdrly entitled,, they must be equally alert to avoid 
the frustra.tion.of bookmaking prosecutions legitimately. 
based oh inferences which may reas·onably be 'drawn from 

·furtive_. conduct and scanty records.'' 

. ..: , · _Uruler the circumstances ~ppearing herein and pursuant to 
a caZ.:eful examination of the evidence, I find as ·a fact that .· . 
Exhibits 2"·and 3 found on the back bar of. the licensed premises· · 
are numbers slips used in the .operation of a lottery. -I conclude. 
that the Division has established the truth of the charge by a 
fair.preponderance of the· evidence and recommend that the licensees 
be found guilty a.s charged. 

. Licensees have no prior adjudicated record. It is there-
fore .further recommended that an order be entered suspending .the 
license for twenty-five days~ the minimtim·penalty for a first 
qffense inyolving possession of numbers slips. Re Gerofsky, 
Bulletin 1495, Item 9.. · 

Conclusions and Order. 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with me 
within the time limited ·by Rule 6 of State Regulatio.n No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the record ~erein, including 
the transcript of the testimony., the exhibits and the Hearer's 
Report; I:concur in the findings of the Hearer and aqopt his 
recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd qay or February 1964, 

.ORDERED. that plenary retail consumption license C-40, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic.to 
Robert E. Trawinski & George Trawihski, t/a Eddie's Tavern, for 
premises 2 Third Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing ?-t 3 a.m •. 
Monday; Febrtiary 10, 1964, and terminating at .3 a.m. Friday~ 
March 6, 1964. · · · 

EMERSON A. TBCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 



BULLETIN .155.5. PAGE 9~· 

. , .. · 

3 . PLE~NARY RETAIL .. TRANSIT LICEN.SE _,._INAPPLICABILITY OF MUNICIPAL.;· 
'<• .. HOURS.REGULATIONS ·.A.ND REFERENDA.TO RAILROAD PLENARY.RETAIL .. 

. TRA'.NStT LICENSEES. . · : . . . . . . . . -
. . : .. · .. : : ·;.,. ·~ ~-· ... · .. •· .. · ·. '·• ._.. · .. ·. ·. ; ..... · . ·. . ·, . . . . ·.. . . l . . ·. . ' ... : . . . ·.. . . ·., . ' . . ' . . . . 
' ,. "HOURS. OF· SAL:m· ~· MUNICIPAL REGULATION INAPPLICABLE' T.O. RAILROAD 
· . PLENARY. ·RETAI.L· TRANSIT .. LICENSEES,. . . 

' ',' •: ·., ... .'' -•''' .... • : i ; .·' ".:"··, '• 
1 

' ', :,. •• :.: :,": • • I • • <" -. :' ', ,:'_· .· "' .' '. '• ,_ ' ,' ' 

· · ·. · · .. :.REFE.RENDA <- INAPPLICABLE· "To. RAii ROAD:. ·PLE.NARY. ·RETAIL . TRANSIT 
.· . LICENSEES~· · ,_. . . · .,,... · . . . . . . ·,,: · . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 

~ . ' ... . 1:; . 

·~ I ·.~ ' 

I '.- ,' >,: '. '• • • • ' •' ':• ',I• t '• • ~ -

·Mr·~-· ."l:·. ·.Mil'ewski·.: ·· · · '· ·. . .. ,; · · ·. 
'Div1•1o~ Stti~ekeepei · · . . . ·i 

. ·Erie-Lackawanna" ·Railroad· ·~· · "" 
"Hoboken, .. New ·Jersey_·:,··· .... ·· · · · 

• '.t ~ . . :. ··-. .. :; . ..... ·::-. '··: ,. ... I 

.. · · · .. : .~:Ericiosed herewith :(Re; ·your telephone 
,. .-·· is· a '.~opy ._of _our . Bul~etin 27~, · Item 3. · · 

, . ' . . • • i ' • . ~ ' . . 

call of this morning) , · 

,·_' _.,_._.-.... · ... · :· ... · Wt/.rotincf':rio··:Buile.tin ·ttem on the specific question as to 
·:whether the·.· var..ious and different. ''hours'' ·ordinances of .munici- · · .. ;',~ . 
. palities· apply to railroad plenary retait transit· licensees, btit it_ · · 
:i~ ,very cle·ar. th~t they should .. not •. The ''50 miles an hour'' reference · 
·:1h.·Bulle~in_. 2711 Item 3,· was m.ade in 1938 ·and in 1964 .the figure . · 
is.· ,often mod¢-st, . ·1ndeed ., The reasoning in Bul.letin 27.1, It~m 3 . 
applies ._logiqally in c.orinect~on with the inapplicability _of muni­
cipal ·"hours"- ordinances, and even _with respect~ to municipalities 
which ar'e-: ''dry" (no re.tail licenses issued) by local. referendum. . 

• • 'I• ,• ' , 

' . . ' .... ' " ' 

.I 

. '· 
. ·~ .· . . . : 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
. ACTING DIRECTOR 

, .. 

A.·~ :_p]:s"cIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.:... ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES' NOT TRULY. 
"' ·'.. LABELED - PRIOR 'DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
-·_.;< ~,_· 30 ·:DAY~,: LESS. 5 .FOR 'P.LEA. . . . 

ru ' ".'\ •,: ' •' .' •. :, •.•• •. •• ; , ' ' ' 

.:. .l:n:<tile .. Mat.tar· of Discd~linary . 
.:Proceedings. against ', · · 

J6"hri Stiitk, InC ~ . ) 
.. :·:>506. Bo·ul~va.rd ... .·· · .. . . ) · 

:". '.Ba·yo_~ri~, ·N··· .. J•-... · · .. · 
.. '. . "'. " : . . . ' . ' . '' . ' . . ) 
;Ho14e,~_'-9f .. :P,1en8:~Y. Ret.~d.1.c·o·~sump- ) .· 

.·.:,_tto:ri .License .. ._c'.'""144 issued by'' the . 
:. Mtiriicipal::'.Coliricil·of.the .City ·or· 
· :· ;aayonn~ : · ·. · · · · · · · · ) , :. 

,,, '..;., ·- ·~· .. ·~, .-·:·~ ._:~ ~· ·.:..· ·-..... - . - .- · ... - ~ - -

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.:·-'i&cerisee~· ·by::· John Stark,· President, Pro se · 
:.-.:David·<~~ : Pil.tzer ,. ·Esq., ·Appearing for. the Division of· Alcoholic 
.:~·>.< .. ·: ·:. ·: ·. , · ·. -· · · · · · · .... · ·· · ··. Beverage Control· 

.::13t·THE AdTiNG Di:~~cToR:· .. ··. 
• • I ,:• • .: r ',' ' I< I ~ : • I ' '' • 

:• . . . ··..:-<_:t.icensee ·pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on January,' 
... :_'2lj,, 1964/··1 t . possessed. alcoholic · beVier~ges .~:ri five bot·tles beari.ng :· ·" 

. >;>la:oels :wnic;ti. qid not truly. describe. their contents, in violation of 
'""<:;.ftul~ 27.-or· Sta_te Regulation ·Noo 20 •. · · · ·· · ... 
. ·,\~ .. : _'\::~>:i~::. . . : . ' ' . . ' . . • ''. ·.. . . . . · ...... , . :. . . . .. 

. :};;~< ~,:_,,:·<.,: : .. ··c.· Licen·see has" a previous record or. suspension· of license .. 
· ·:-J)y:)nUnicipal..ts.suing ·authority for. ten days· effective February .. "-" 
:.:·,~4,_:.,1.9-6.9.i _.for· ·''hours" violati·o~. · · .... 

·) •' 1·· • ,. '.,: •• 

·. ~ '. .' ·, .. , • ' .. ·, .r. . 

' ' ; ·, . ' ·~ ~ 



PAGE·'lO·.· BULLETIN 1555 

. ~ .. :. : . Th~··::p:~.io.r:" r:edord: c.9nsi_Q.~:red,· .t~e 11.cen.se will ·.be· suspended 
for thirty.· .. -aa·ys/ with. remis·si<;>n of'····rtve ·days for the· pl.ea entered, 
leaving a.net suspension of.twenty-five days •. Re Family Tavern, , 
Inc. 1 .Bulletin. ~14.69, Item 1.1. · · 

, • • _.. ~ • • ' • ' • 1 

·:. lcc:~rdingly,. it is, .on this· 11th day or· Febrliary, -1964, 

. . . ORDERED lha t .. Plenary Retail· Consilmptfon L;lcense . c.~144~ , 
is~ued by the Municipal Council of the City ·of Bayonne to· ·John 
Stark, Inc. for prem_ises 506 Boulevard, Bayonne, .be and the ~ame 
is hereby SU;Sp,ended £or twenty-five (25) days, ·commencing at _2:00 
a.m. Monday-, February 17, 1964, and terminating at 2;00 a·.m·. "Friday, 
March 13,, 1964. . · · 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP ·. 
ACTING DIRECTOR . .. . ·.. . .· · .. <·:_ . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LAB~LED ~ LICENSE- SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA: •. 

' • '. ~ r • 

In the :Matt~·r. of· Disciplinary 
P:r.oc eedin~s .. against · 

, Hugp-.. 'A, •.. Cabrino 
· .t/a,.· l:I11g9 1s. C~fe 

86.- .No• Seventh Street · 
Pat.er~on·, N.ew Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption '_ ) 
License C-49, ·issued by· the Board of· 
Alcoholic Beverage. Control for the ) 
City of Paterson. 

CONCLUSIONS··· 
·AND ORDER 

Licensee,. Pro se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control," 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

.. ~ .. ' 

Lic~nsee ·:pleads .rum vult to a charge alleging. that on:·sunday, 
Ja?).uary ·26, 1964, he sold a four-fifth quart bottle of whi.skey. for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of' State.Regulation 
No. 38. . 

Absent~prior record, the license will be suspended for·.fif­
teen days, with remission.of five days·ror the plea entered; leaving 
a net suspension of ten days. Re"Stein, Bulletin 1547, Item l~e. 

' ' . . ' . . . 

Accor~ingly, it is, on this l~th day of February, 19641.: .. 

ORDERED that ~lenary Retail Consumption License ·c-49,.· issued 
by the -Board.'.of .Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City. of Paterson 
to Hugo A. Cabrino, t/a Hugo's Cafe, f'or premise-s 86 No. Seventh 
Street, Paterson, be and the same .is hereby suspended for ten 0.0) 
days, commencing_at 3:00.a.m. Tuesday, February 18, 1964 and ter­
minating· at 3 :00 a.m. Friday, Febr'l:\B-rY 28, 1964. : 

EMERSON.A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 



• ' ' I. 

BULLETt°N. 1.555· 

6. 'STATUTQRY. AUT.QMA'fIC .·. SUSPE.NS.IQ.~- ~-- ORDEil" STAYING.· SUSP'ENSION. 
. ~ ', '.' . ' • ' I - . . ,·, ~ ; ~ , ' .• 

Auto. Susp. #242 . .. . 
Iri the Matter 6f.a Petition:to Lift 
the· Automatic 'Suspension of. Plenary . 
R.etail .Consumption License C-35, · . 
Issued by the .Board of_ Comtni·ssioner~ 
of the Township of Lyndhurst to . 

Patsy Mo'fitagna · · . . . . ". 
t/ a Paddy 's Bar & Gril.l .. 

· 507 Valley Brook Ave·. · 
Lyndhurst, N. J. :. · - - - - ~ - .- - - -::- - - -

1 . . 

")' .. 
,• .-

. ... )._ . 

") . 

) 

) 

). 

·Anthony c. Meola, Esq., Attorney.for Petitioner 

BY .THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

On_ Peti.tion. · 

0 R·D E R 

.PAGE 11~~ 

It appears:from the petition filed herein ind the.records 
of this .Division that on January 23, 1964, the peti·tioner was fined 
$50 and $5 ·costs in the Lyndhurst Municipal Court after plea of_ 
guilty to a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to minors on 
December 26, 1963, in violation of. R.S. 33:1-77. The conviction 
resulted in the automatic· suspension of petitioner's license for 
the balance of its term. R.S. 33:1-Jl.l. The sµspension has not 
been effectuated because of the·pendency of t}?.is proceeding. 

It further appears that· disciplinary .proceedings are 
presently pending before the municipal issuing authority ag~inst 

·the lic•nsee because of said sale of alcoholic beverages to the· 
minors. · ·A supplemental petition to lift the. ·automatic· suspension . 
may. be filed· with· me by petitioner af~er the . dis.ciplinary 'pro- · 
· ceedings ·have been decided. In fairness· t .. o petitioner, I conclude 
that at this time the effect of the.automatic suspension should· 

·'be temporarily stayed. Re Pasch, Bulletin 1538, Item 8. 
. .· - . 

i 

. . AQ.cordingly~ it, ·1s, on this 11th' day of February, l 964, 
I. ~ , • , 

. .- " . . ·ORDERED that· the' aforesaid automatic suspension be stayed 
p·~nding· the . entry. of , a further order herein~ 

~. : . .'· ,-: . " ' 

FMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIR.ECTOR 
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7.· DISC.IPLINABY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE .IN VIOLATION· OF STATE REGULATION ·. 
NO. · 3 8 - . SALE IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL. HOURS ORDINANCE -
LtCENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 .DAYS. ' . · 

·In· the Matter of Disc:Lpliriary .· 
. Proceeding~. against · 

' . . . . . . . 

Thomas J ~ , Soriano· · 
t/ a Ko.rner Inn 

. 26 Second· Avenue .. 
R~ritari (Borough), New· Jers_ey, 

) . 

'_) 

) .. 

·.} 

Holde·r of ·pi_enary .-Retail. Ccmsumption ·. ) 
Ltc.ense C-2, issued ·:by the Mayor. and_ 
Council o~ the Borougji of .. Raritan. ) 

·. " . . .. ' . . . - - - - - - - - - - - ~ .- - - - - - - -
Seyniour s. Weinblatt,-Esq., Attorney: for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 
···and 
ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control 

BY:. THE ACTING:DIRECTOR: . 
. . 

· .The. Hearer·h~~ filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 
.. : ' 

·The licensee.· pleci~ed not guilty to the fol_lowing. charg·es: 
-

. "l• · o~ Saturday,_ .. June 29, 1963, at a bout 1:05 A;M. ·,· yoti 
· solq. and 'delivered.and allowed, permitted and.sllffered the· 
·.sale and del;t.ve·;ry· ·or· an alcoholic beverage, viz., . a· quart 
size- ·bottT~. of Seagram's Seven Cr9wn Blended Whiskey,_ at · 

·.retail, in ·its. original. container for consumption off ·your 
-licensed premise·s a.rtd allowed,. permitted and suffer~d the 
removal. o_f said alcoholic beverage in its original container· 

· .from your licens~d premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
. State. Reiulation No. 38. · 

.. · 11 2 .• ·"on:saturd~y, ·June 29·, 1963, between l:QO A.M. anci. 1:05 
. A.M. _you sold-, served, delivered and allowed, sUffered and 

p·ermitted· the_ sale, service, delivery and the consumption 
of alcoholic· beverages on your licensed premises; !n vio-

. lation o~· Section 6 of an Ordinance adopted by ·the Mayor· 
anq Council of the Borough· of Raritan on October 4,_ 1948. 

' I 

.. }'3·.· qIJ: 'Satu~day, June· 29, l963, between 1:00 A.M. and 1:05 
· ' A.M. you failed to: have your licensed premises closed;· in 
· violation of Section 6 "Of an Ordinance adopted .bi the Mayor.· 

._·,:and Council . of. the Borough of Ra+i tan. on o·ctober 4, 1948. n 
. ' .. -.. ' . . . ' . 

-~· To substantiate· the charges the. Division' produced ABC agents' 
S:and McC who participated in the investigation of the licensee's 

:~ buslness. · , : · · 
, .. - . 
~, .... 

. ,,·. 
' ' 

"" ~ ·: · : Succinctly stated, .the agents' testimony shows ·that at· 
· · ~1: 20 ·1:r~m. Friday, June 28, 1963;, they entered the licensed>prem-_ .::,·, : .. 
... ises and seated themselves at the mid section ·a·f the ~ar, be~i~d .. ·., , 
·which. was Thomas Soriano (hereafter Soria.no), the licensee. - ·~ 

:" Seated ·at the far end of the bar was Daniel Zangrando (known as . 
; Dinch) ·and. seated to the agents'_ lef~. _were. two· m~les ;· and to· .t11e.:1" . -' 
_ ag.entsT·right. were Mrs.· Soriano. and a mixed c9uple. At .12:55.jt·~~~-"-,:_;·: 

•

1

' ·soriano announced "La.st call for_· drinks'~ but no drinks ¥e_re:-_or~,-. _,"< : ,>·>::· 
:,"d~red·~-., At_ 1. &.m •. (th~ closing hour): the,ag.ents ·.ap:q patrons ·c~-~~\<;/<'.');··:>. 

·_-: ~ : .~· ' . .. . ·'. ...., . :--.~_-·,~;/~:·.,·:·.t:· ... 
;;_::,, 
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tinued C_~n~\lill~ng the_ drinks. s'ervetj_·<to them at. a~OU~ 12: $5 a·.;~., 
wh:Lle Sor~ar10 checked the. casq .. re~ister, .extinguish.~d soma. of· the 

· iri.terio_r light·s' ent'er~d:·'t~e _ 'ltl~chen. an!l ... perfq.rmed 'ot}ier<clo'sfng· 
duties but 'dia ... _not· lock: the'.·d~ors:• ""At li04. ,.a.m •. · Agent Mee: went .· 
to the· men 1.s ~·room· .and. Agent :s request_ed another· glas~ ·of·-.beer. . 
Soriano obliged. but took -no. money.'. ' .·Agent· .S. then asked "Soriano, 
''How is ·chances.· ·of getting a._ fifth of 7-?·n. 'Soriano·, after looking 

· over-. his stock, •replied ".; • ~ I. q.9n 1t .. ·have any .. ~n . 'At that point 
Agent McC returned to "t~e bar and· Agent S· asked Sortan.o -"What 
have you got?'' ·When Soriano ·said "Only" quarts,'' Agent· S added 
$2 to $5 he .had on the bar and· said -"All right; give me a quart." 
Soriano took a quart bottle_ of Seagn'.am's T Crown ·whiskey, put it 
in a paper ba.g,_ placed the ·package on some beer cases in the rea.r 
section bf the barroom, ·took $6 o·ff tAe bar, put them in the cash 
register and made a notation on· a white paper pac1 but did not. 
ring up the sale. · Both'. agents finished their drlnks, and at" 1:05 
a.m.,when.they stood up.to leave, pinch brought the bag containing 
the whiskey: to-. them and: handed it to Agent S.. The agerits departed, 
leaving the other patrons in the barroom. ·Within minutes the 
agents. returned, ide:ptiffed ·the.ms elves to _Sori_ano, and Agent Mc'C, · 
after dialing the time.b~reau (Trinity 8~1212), called Soriano 
over and p~t the· receiver to ·.hi.~ ear. ·. The response, audible to 
the agents. ·was JIThe .. time i~. 8. minut~s. an'<t 30 sec:onds a.fter · 1:00 
a.; m. " Sq:riano . said · "I · don-'t" want to hear it." However, respe_ct­
ing th~- .. time wh~n 'he sold ,the whiskey, he said_ "I guess it -was 
a bout. 1 :.02 a:. m. '' and wrote . _on the .. bag· containing· the whi.skey. 
''T. S.; 6 .: 29 63, 1: 02 a .m." The bag with ·the bottle o·r whiskey 

. _ and the- paper on· which Soriano ·had ~ade the. not9- tion "l quart · 
· S S $6 11 · which one .of the_ ··agents :had taken from .the back .bar were 
received in evidenc·e ... · · · 

After the a.gents had been cross examined at length, Violet. 
Soriano, Daniel Zangrando arid John Granzetto were called a:s wit- .. : . 
nesses for .the licensee. Soriano also testified in his own behalf.-··-··· 

Suc.cinctly.· stetted,· the testimony .of Soriano shows· that· on · 
the da.tes involved ·he arrived in the liceP.sed premises about 10 p.m.. · · 
or probabl:t· later, and that ·the. agents were there when he arrived. ~ 
He then synchronized h;ls watch with the clocks on the walls which 
are always· ten minu.tes fast, so that he wo·uld know when to· close · 
up,· and announced "Last call. for alcoho:t." At. that time the 
couple left. He then sold one of the agei+ts ·a. quart bottle of 
whiskey; refilled their glasses with beer,, took $6 which he put in 
the register; made a notation on a .pad, ·placed the. ·bottle on the 

. empty cases;,· and Dinch handed 1 t. to one . of. the ·agents a.s both' of-. 
them were leaving. He then 1oc~ed.the door and went into.the 
.k.itchen and, ·when he returned td the. barroom, the agents were 
there :rronly because a cust6m$r .. left his $tool and unlocked the 
door'' and left. ·After the _agents identified .the1iselves, Agent 

· McC ,went to the telephone and called "Tom, ,.come over here. I want'. . 
you to hear something.." and he replied, 11You caught me. · I don •t .. 
want.' to hear nothing.·"· Complying withhts wife:•s s~gg~stion he· went 

.to .the phone, held the receiver to his ear and heard "At the tone 
time 1:02;" that,· at the request of· Agent s, ·he. i.nitialed the bag 
.containing the whiskey, put the date on it, .and 1:02 a.m.·, and that 
th~re was no discu~sion a bout ii; being any other time. 

The .t~stimony of Mrs. Soriano corroborates that of her· . 
husband as to the occurrences· in th_e licensed p1~emise)s on the night · 

·in .question .except t.h.at. sh~ testif.i,ed, ~he didn't have any knowledge 
of ·the Efxa-ct,_· time ·that 'the .i'nciden:t9. ·took plac~.- · · ·i· 

. . . ' . ' 

. Zangrando t:estifl.ed· in subs:~ance that he .. was tending. bar. 
on the.night in questlon between.10\p.m. and 12:50 a.m.,.and·triat 

.. he saw the a.g·ents come- in .after ~O -P•.m·~ At· almost ·one ·a 'clock ·one 
,-.c)f· the· agents asked Soriano far· .. a ,pottle. of. liquo_r ,: :anci'. ·Bo~i~no .. · 
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' . J ' . . : ' . . . . . ' ': . . ' ' .-, ~ i ,;. :- >: ·-·; . : ._.-.·' .. -... \ ' . " . .. ' . . - , . ' . : . -_' ; . ' " . . 
"looked . ~at- me·~,: . I .·went· >t-Ncf' ··but -.·he' "gav~· ·_:it ·to.· ·them •.. __ They.· 1.eft . the 
bar~ ancl-.-t_h~y- 1 ·weri:t:;· out;.Jr·>. J:ohn )dl'a:q.z~tto:{ .. wP.o·. was_: ·th~re~' ""uplocked ... 

. the- docrr,·· and_ "~f?..- ·h.e:went·'.'bU~t :th_ey_,-~popp_ecl irr~-"' ... _ I_t' _wa.sjust ·about .· 
one_· .. a·•.c-iock .··when· -th~ :a'g_ent·s"':-c~me. ·bac·k~-', '·s.oriano·"had 'to.la: him .. tha~ "' 
the . clo.cJ.ts' ,i:n: the.·~·--plac-e·: --~~.e· alw~ys:·· ,'.e.ig~~ :._.to' ·te·n: mi-riut~fo . fas_.t·, but :.· ' 
·he.· nev;er_.: .. cne·cked· ·them. :as-:.:.:.to. thei'r ·a·c·curac.y.,·:.· _·The_- agen.ts identi-fied. 
theinselve·~ ;.- _·a~c!f: ·Ag~n·t ·. ~c.:~:r.-~sk,ed -.·sp~i_a~o· t;q come :to· .. · the. phone~ . ; He 
d-idn •t he~r wh;·at .. W~S·' f)·a1~- :_on _th.~ ·pho'n$_{ but· . .hea:rd" Agent s say. ' "· .. 
'~l :.02." ~and· ask So:r'iano ·to· s.ign :hi·s . name .on ·the bag · and .Soriano put · 
his· ini.ti·a1s· bri- .'it-~- · .. ._ ::· ·. _._.:· .. · .. · · · · , · · · 

, ... . ... · J~pfi'·· G~ariz·~tto ".t~s-t':t:f'i.ed: in ... _substanc.e that he· was. in .the 
licen·sed ·prem1~ses -·on the .night in. ·question· and. saw. Soriano ·.serve 

. one. of_ .. the', agents· ·a" .quart bot_tle :. of whiskey and.: bb~erved them. 
drinking.- beer·:_ .. ou,t c·o,uldn·ft_. ·swear_ ·~s t.o the,· _time; that,_ after the 

.. _agents fini·sh.ed · th:eir-· drinks:,· they· left;. ·th~t shortly. t_he.re~fter 
::.'!I.··got·"up;. I. open1e~<·the' _dq·ar·;: it ~s Jocked, and 'I wa;lked out, and 
·I just -·left .the···q.o·or·:rop·en·,. and. the ·two· ge-ntlemen I figured ·they 
. w~re. goi_ng-_ :bac~ .. i~ .. for>~oII1~tl?-1h$j_: I left t1le door. open and . con- _ 

tinued·:·.to -:~talk· ho.me·._.!' .:_· ·:, ·,: .' ·_: . . · .. : · . · - ... 
,·' 

... _·-. > · ~· ;:::. <_1t··~:a~p.ear.s ... froin. :t~e"tes~:tmony ·of all ·of~ the licensee:• s 
-.wi.thesse·s._::.tµa::t·'·"t!le .·incidents wh;tch oc·curred in t'he · 11c_ensee '-$ 
p·remis~.~:·:on. -~pa· ni-ght:-_1~- quest~on coincide with .. tti.ose_ te,sti'fied 
to ··.by. the_>agerits •. The· .only question to be detertniried ·herein is 
whether._ or, :q'.ot ·those· incic;lent~ occurred after the 1· a.m~ closing 
hour.· ··Mr.s)_ ·Sor~a.no had no ·knowledge of .. the exact time; Zangrando 
never, :ch¢cJ{ed;. the c)..ocks , i_i1 the license(l· premlses to ascertain 
their· _accuracy. but relied upon ~or_iano '$ statement to him that_ 
the·,··clocks ,were always eight to ten minutes fast,. ·_and Granzetto 
wouldn '·~ _$wea.r aS. to. the time the sale ·or liquor was made _or the · 
time- he .. :·left;·. the: premlses. : _The licensee t:limself .was the only 

--. _witness· who· sought ·t.o establtsh' that · tne alleged . violations oc- · 
- curred·,:before 1':'00 'a.ni~· by a:·ssertirig that~. when he ar"rived, he 
. synch:ronized the t i~e ·of his. watch with the time. on the· two 

. <;:.locks in. the . tavern which is always· ten "minut·es fast and that, 
when'· he .. called--. 01.lt "Last. call for. alcohol,~'_ the_ -clocks_· showed 
the time.- to -.be "a-round one .o •clo"ck.". al though'.' the. c·orrect time was 
about .12:50 ·a.m.: On ·cross· examination, .hol'iever; he testified that. 
he ·d:tdh 1t .P.ave· 'any watch. .. · 

. ,'. " . I h_ave. care.fUlly:·_ consid-ered the . evid~nce- herein and I find­
tha~ the te~-t~~ony ·of tne· agents correctly ·and conv:incingly 
~stabl_islr~·s that'.· the. incidents,· which_ all agree occurr_ed in and 

_upon,the licensed~premis~s.on. the night iri question, .occurred after 
. the ·cl_osing_·'_hoti.r of T:oo·· a.m., and I c.onclude tnat the Div-isiq~ 
. nas established ·~he guilt of t~e· licensee' as to the three-. charges 
. by the n~cessary :prepo·no.erance· of. 'the . ·believable evidence-. I _ ._ . 
recommend.,·. ·therefore,·. that an order be entered finding the licensee . 
·gu~l~y .as_ ch:a~ge~ ·-and,- la·cking' a prior reqord, that ·his license 

· be,.suspended ,for .a" period ot twenty d<;iY.Se Re Mandiberg.•s, Deli-
c·at~--~.~·en. Corl!~.,:,:· ~ulletin 1541,· 'Item ~~ 

--. '·. . Conclu~iorts· and:Order., ~: .. : . . ·' . 

· . 
. , ,·' ·· .. :No .. -~ritt.en· .e:kce!)ti6ns to ·the· Hearer.'s Report· wer-e_·_file.d 
·"wlth:Jne .... within:the· .. :time limite.d by Rule 6 of ·state Regulat.ion No.· 
: 16_.: .,~':"·.::- '. . ' '.; ,:.. -.· ' .. ' . . . . '. ' 

. ··~ .. 
·, . 

, ".--. _ ...... : ·Haviil:g _ c:ar~ruily .cpn~d<ier·_ed .'.the·· record .herein·~-· :·including. tAe 
)·-traris~J;'ipt' of the 'testi1nony, ~ tlj:e< ~xhihits,. t:P:e Summation .. ()f- .t,he_ .. ,- ... Cf" 

· ::1 attorneys .. for .the. P.~r.ties; h~reto· and th~ _He.arer 's _Report, ·'.':r' eo~cur- · · 
·1n . .-·tbe-. findings, 'and_ <Sorialµslon ·'Qr :_t~.e- Hearer and, adopt~ ~;ts:·· re com~.' 
···:niendations~·- · -. . · · · · ... · · · · 

, _ ... • !; t 



:~-· 

.. ·_,, _,,·-... ::·.~ .. J\Gcorqtng~ly; ~;·!~:·.:is:, .. ol) .this: lJ~h; d:ay ·.-o:f. Februarr, 1964, 
, • : . . . ~ • •. ~ , • ,. : . .. • : • .,_., .... ·• j . . ; . . .. • : ~ ! • 

; ·'· . . ; ·o'RDERED. th~ t Plenary." Re tail Consumpt 10-1:1. Li c en~ e·. "'C-2, . 
·1ssued by the Mayor and Council .of the Borough of Raritan to 
Thomas· J. Soria-no, t/a Korner Inn, for premises 26 Second Avenue, 
Raritan (Borough), be anq the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 1 a.m. Thursday, February 20, 1964, and_ 
t~rminating at 1 a.m. Wednesday, March 11, 1964. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTIN'G DIRECTOR 

S. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VlOLATION·oF STATE REGULATION 
·NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS ; FOR PLEA~ . 

In the Matter of Discipl~Oary 
Proceedings against · 

5 'i!tl' Tavern" Corp. 
t/a :587.·:_Club'. 
587 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail" Consumpti.on ) 
License· C-56, issued by the Munici.pal 
Board .of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey ·City 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

:Warr:en;·. Chasan:,. Leyl1er & Holland~ Esqs., by Raymond Chasan, Esq., 
· ··- · · · ·· · · · A~torneys for Licensee 
· Edward· F. · Ambrose·, Esq., Appearing for the Div is ion of Alcoholtc 

Beverage Control 
. . 

BY THE' AC-TING DIRECTOR:' 

·Licensee· pleads guilty to a charge alleging that a·n Sunday, 
February ?, 19641 it sold a four-fifth quart bottle. of whiskey fdr 
off-premises cons'Uillption, in viol.ation of Rule 1 of State Regula-

. tion No·. .3 8. · 

. : •• j • • · Absent.·. prior· record, the license will be suspended for 
fff.t~e·n days, with. remission of .five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a ·net suspension of ten dayso. Re Stein, Bulletin 1547, 
Item 12~ · · 

Accordingly, it is,; on this 18th day of February,, 1964,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-56, . 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control-of 
the City of Jersey City to. 5f!rl Tavern Corp., t/a 587 Club,· for .. 
premises 587 Ocean Avenue~ Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ·tten (10) days 1 commencing at 2: 00 a .• m. Tuesday 1 

:Fe .. bruary 25,. 1964, and term~nating at 2:00 a.m. Friday~. March 6, · · 
:);964. 

) i 

,·EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR · 



\ 

· BUL~ETIN +555 
I . 

9 • DI~9:l_PLINARY PROCEEDINGS:· - · SALE lN VIOLATION .OF .STATE REGULATION 
. ·NO~, JS. ~···PRIOR ~IM~L;fLR RECORD ·~·.·LICENSE'· SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS · 

. LESS 5 .. FOR PLEA ca . ' · · . '. . . '. 
•, 1. 

In .. the .Matt~r'.· ... or ·Disciplinary · · 
.Proceedings 8:gainst . · · . 

' . ' . 
' . . . . . . 

·. r 
)' 

·" · Ann .. :n.e· Vries·· "'.· ·" 
... · t/a Harrtson 1 House . ·~ <) .. 

:.- 896<Main. Avenue 
Passaic, ·New Jersey,· · .. ) . 

' . . . . . 

) ·.· 

. f!older of .Plenary Ret.a·til' Conswnp- .. , ( ) . 
·'Jion License .C-45, issued by .the · 
·.Board ··or .Commissioners. of the.·· ) 
City of Passa°!c 

. ~ - - - - - - - - ~ ~1~-- - ~ - -

. CONCL.USIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, ·Pro . se .· .r . . ,, . 
Edward F •. ~Ambrose,· Esq.,·: Appearing for .the Division of Alcoholic 

. . Beverage Control 

·BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

.· Licensee pleaqs .!1QB vult to~ charge alleging .that.on 
February 1, 1964, she sold a half pirit bottle of liqueur for off-~ 
premises consl)Illption dµring-hours prohibited by Rule 1 of State 

.. Regulation Noo 38. · 

.- . . · · . lticensee has ·a previous record'.' of suspension of license 
by the: .milnicipal. issuing authority for five days, effective May 20, 
196.2;: ·for local. hours violation ·and failure to display license 
cert.ifi.cate.. . . . 

. . . 

. ,The pri9r record considered{ the· license will be suspended 
for thirty. days,. with remis·sioi;i of. five day~ for the plea entered, 
leaving a net. suspensi~µ of twenty-five days. Cf. Re Centinaro, 
Bu11erpin 1468, . Item· 4. · · · · · 

• I ~ : ' 

"~:.: Accordingly, _it is, on this 24th day of February, 1964, 
. . 

. . . · .. 

ORDER~D that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-45, issued . 
by- the. BdarQ. of Commissioners o_f the City of Passaic to Ann De Vries, 
t./.a.·H_a:r~~S.ori Ho_use, for. pr.emises 896 Main Avenuet P~ssaic, be and · 
the· same:is hereby suspended ·for·twenty-five (25J days, commencing 
at 3:00.a:.m. Monday, March 2, 1964, arid terminating at 3:00 a.m •. 
Fri.da~, -March ·2?, :1964~, · , _· · 

. . ~' . 

·-_: . ... _ '-

·-.....·' 
. .. EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 

ACTING DIRECTOR 

. ·10"~>; :?STATE, LICENSES --:'·~NEW, :APPL
1

ICATION. FILED. . ; 
';:· ': . " ... ' ·, _'. ·. .. ... . . . .' . . .. , '~:· :._ . . , . ' 

,.; Metropol1s·:·Brewe.ry .. of"N!J .... ,, 'Inco· .. ·i . 

· ;t/a Rial to· Brewing. Company, ~anner Brewing . Co., Old Bohemian Brewing 
.·qo.\.:_Gilt Edge Brewing: Company:,'. Class A Brewing Co. & Hornell · 

. ;·Brewery .. ·co.- _.· ... ·· : .·. ·• · ........ . 
N.·. E. · Corner .. Lalor ·&· Lamberton Streets 
Trenton; New Jer¢ey .. · , , "; : :_ · ...... __ . ,.:. ·.. . 

, A~P..l~c~tion·· fi_led· Mar~h:}O:s; , .. 196~ ·for. Limited Wholesale License.'. 

. . . .. . . . . . . > ' ~-;1 K ;;,)._l;{,z:/J. 
.. · · "/3or ,tp·f( 1.~~t~fJr~t .. ,·,· .::. 

· .. · · . "; Dire·c·t'or \ ~ · · · . 
'· . .. . ·. . ·. 

NeW Jersey state Ubra~ 


